

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JUDGE TERRY J. HATTER, JR., ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*

DAVID M. COHEN  
DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
JEANNE E. DAVIDSON  
ANNE MURPHY  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	14
Argument:	
I. Congress did not violate the Compensation Clause when it extended social security taxes to judicial salaries .....	17
A. The application of a nondiscriminatory tax to judicial salaries does not violate the Compensation Clause .....	17
1. <i>Evans v. Gore</i> , on which the court of appeals relied, should be overruled .....	17
2. The diminution of judicial compensation prohibited by Article III is a reduction in judges' salary stated in law, not a decrease in their effective take-home pay net of taxes .....	28
B. Congress's extension of social security taxes to judicial salaries did not impermissibly discriminate against Article III judges .....	37
II. Any constitutional violation terminated when Congress increased the statutory salaries of federal judges in an amount greater than the OASDI and HI taxes deducted from those salaries .....	40
Conclusion .....	44

## IV

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Atkins v. United States</i> , 556 F.2d 1028 (Ct. Cl. 1977), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 1009 (1978) .....	30, 36
<i>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	37
<i>Collector v. Day</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 113 (1871) .....	15, 18, 22
<i>Commssioners of Northlumberland County v. Chapman</i> , 2 Rawle 73 (Pa. 1829) .....	23-24
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Hepburn v. Mann &amp; Serg.</i> 403 (1843) .....	25
<i>Cooper v. Commissioner of Income Tax for Queensland</i> , (1907) 4 C.L.R. 1304 (Austl.) .....	26, 27
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	22
<i>Dobbins v. Commissioners of Erie County</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 435 (1842) .....	18, 28
<i>du Pont v. Green</i> , 195 A. 273 (Del. 1937) .....	24
<i>Evans v. Gore</i> , 253 U.S. 245 (1920) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gordy v. Dennis</i> , 5 A.2d 69 (Md. 1939) .....	25
<i>Graves v. New York ex rel. O'Keefe</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939) .....	22-23
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> : 527 U.S. 423 (1999) .....	22
210 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2000), petition for cert. pending, No. 00-455 .....	33
<i>Krause v. Commissioner of Inland Revenue</i> , 1929 A. D. 286 (S. Afr.) .....	26-27
<i>Long v. Watts</i> , 110 S.E. 765 (N.C. 1922) .....	25
<i>Martin v. Wofford</i> , 107 S.W.2d 267 (Ky. 1937) .....	25
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	22
<i>Miles v. Graham</i> , 268 U.S. 501 (1925) .....	19-20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>New Orleans v. Lea</i> , 14 La. Ann. 197 (1859) .....	25
<i>O'Malley v. Woodrough</i> , 307 U.S. 277 (1939) .....	9, 14, 20, 21, 26, 27, 43
<i>Opinions of the Justices, In re</i> , 144 So. 111 (Ala. 1932) .....	25
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895) .....	18, 22
<i>Poorman v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 45 P.2d 307 (Mont. 1935) .....	25
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988) .....	22
<i>State ex rel. Wickham v. Nygaard</i> , 150 N.W. 513 (Wis. 1915) .....	24
<i>Taylor v. Gehner</i> , 45 S.W.2d 59 (Mo. 1931) .....	24
<i>The Judges v. Attorney-General for Saskatchewan</i> , 53 Times L.R. 464 (P.C. 1937) .....	26
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 519 U.S. 801 (1996) .....	10
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980) .....	14, 21 22, 30, 33, 41, 42
Constitutions, statutes and executive orders:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II, § 1, Cl. 7 .....	28, 29
Art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1 (Compensation Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XXVII .....	31
Md. Const. Art. 3, § 35A .....	25
Pa. Const. Art. 5:	
§ 2 (1790) .....	24
§ 16 (1873) .....	25
§ 18 (1873) .....	25
Act of Apr. 10, 1869, ch. 22, § 5, 16 Stat. 45 .....	3
Act of May 22, 1920, ch. 195, 41 Stat. 614 .....	3
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-272, § 13205, 100 Stat. 313 .....	37

VI

Statutes and executive orders—Continued:	Page
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, § 11331(b), 104 Stat. 1388 .....	38
Revenue Act of 1918, ch. 18, § 211, 40 Stat. 1062 .....	33
Revenue Act of 1942, ch. 619, § 172(a), 56 Stat. 884 .....	33
Revenue Act of 1951, ch. 521, § 101, 65 Stat. 459 .....	33
Revenue and Expenditure Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 364, § 102, 82 Stat. 251 .....	33
Social Security Act Amendments of 1950, ch. 809, § 106, 64 Stat. 514 .....	37
Social Security Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-21, 97 Stat. 65:	
§ 101(b)(1):	
97 Stat. 69 .....	4-5
97 Stat. 70 .....	5
§ 101(b)(2), 97 Stat. 70 .....	5
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, Tit. II, Subtit. E, Pt. III, § 278, 96 Stat. 559 .....	4
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1491(a) .....	8
War Revenue Act, ch. 63, 40 Stat. 300:	
§ 1, 40 Stat. 300 .....	33
§ 2, 40 Stat. 301 .....	33
5 U.S.C. 719 (1925) .....	3
5 U.S.C. 8331 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
26 U.S.C. 3101 .....	2, 5
26 U.S.C. 3101(a) .....	3, 4, 33
26 U.S.C. 3101(b) .....	3, 4, 33
26 U.S.C. 3121 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) .....	2, 5
26 U.S.C. 3121(b) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) .....	4, 5, 37
26 U.S.C. 3121(b)(5) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) .....	5
26 U.S.C. 3121(b)(6)(A) (1982) .....	4
26 U.S.C. 3121(b)(7)(F) .....	38
26 U.S.C. 3121(u) .....	4, 5
26 U.S.C. 3121(u)(1)(A) (1982) .....	4
26 U.S.C. 3121(u)(2)(A) .....	38

## VII

Statutes and executive orders—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 44 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) .....	8
28 U.S.C. 135 .....	8
28 U.S.C. 371 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) .....	4, 7, 39
28 U.S.C. 371(a) .....	3
28 U.S.C. 2109 .....	10
28 U.S.C. 2401(a) .....	10
28 U.S.C. 2501 .....	10
42 U.S.C. 402(a) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 409(a) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 413(a)(2)(A) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 414(a)(2) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 418 .....	37, 38
42 U.S.C. 426(a)(2)(A) .....	3
Exec. Order No. 12,387, 47 Fed. Reg. 44,981 (1982) .....	8
Exec. Order No. 12,456, 49 Fed. Reg. 347 (1983) .....	8
Exec. Order No. 12,477, 49 Fed. Reg. 22,041 (1984) .....	8
Exec. Order No. 12,487, 49 Fed. Reg. 36,493 (1984) .....	8
Exec. Order No. 13,144, 64 Fed. Reg. 72,242 (1999) .....	8
 Miscellaneous:	
Comment, <i>Further Limitations upon Federal Income Taxation</i> , 30 Yale L.J. 75 (1920) .....	20
Corwin, Edward S., <i>Constitutional Law in 1919-1920. I</i> , 14 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 635 (1920) .....	20
1 <i>Debates and Proceedings in the Congress of the United States</i> (Joseph Gales comp. 1789) .....	31
<i>The Federalist</i> (Clinton Rossister ed. 1961):	
No. 73 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	30
No. 79 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	30
Fellman, David, <i>The Diminution of Judicial Salaries</i> , 24 Iowa L. Rev. 89 (1938) .....	20
Hall, James Parker, Comment on Recent Cases, 20 Ill. L. Rev. 376 (1925) .....	20
<i>Letter of Chief Justice Taney to Mr. Chase</i> , 157 U.S. 701 (1863) .....	27
Lowndes, Charles L.B., <i>Taxing Income of the Federal Judiciary</i> , 19 Va. L. Rev. 153 (1932) .....	20

## VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 25, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) .....	6, 38
H.R. Rep. No. 241, 99th Cong., 1st Sess., Pt. 1 (1986) .....	38
13 Op. Att’y Gen. 161 (1869) .....	28
31 Op. Att’y Gen. 475 (1919) .....	28, 30, 31
Recent Case, 3 U. Chi. L. Rev. 141 (1935) .....	20
Recent Case, 43 Harv. L. Rev. 318 (1929) .....	20
Recent Case, <i>Federal Taxation of Judicial Com- pensation</i> , 7 Va. L. Rev. 69 (1920) .....	20
Recent Important Decision, 18 Mich. L. Rev. 697 (1920) .....	20
S. Rep. No. 146, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985) .....	38
S. Rep. No. 494, 97th Cong., 2d Sess., Vol. 1 (1982) .....	5-6
